Effective Date: March 23, 2017

ORDINANCE NO. 2732

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE OSWEGO CITY COUNCIL AMENDING LOC CHAPTER 50
(COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE) FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLARIFYING AND UPDATING
VARIOUS PROVISIONS (2016), INCLUDING PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE EXEMPTIONS,
STREET FRONT AND SIDE YARD SETBACK PLANE MEASURING POINTS, COURTYARDS IN THE
DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT DESIGN DISTRICT, AND HEIGHT OF BUILDING DEFINITION;
AND ADOPTING FINDINGS (LU 16-0030).

WHEREAS, through the application of the Community Development Code and related code
provisions, the public and Planning Division staff have found that some sections of the Lake
Oswego Code, Chapter 50 (Community Development Code) could be improved by removing
ambiguous and conflicting language, correcting provisions, adding clarifying text which is
consistent with past interpretations, and updating the Community Development Code;

The City of Lake Oswego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The City Council adopts the Findings and Conclusions (LU 16-0030) attached as
Attachment 1.

Section 2. The Lake Oswego Code, Chapter 50 (Community Development Code) is amended by
deleting the text shown by strikethreugh type and adding new text shown in_double underlined
type, in Attachment 2. (Sections or subsections within LOC Chapter 50 that are omitted in
Attachment 2, and not marked for deletion or addition, are neither amended nor deleted by this
Ordinance.)

Section 3. Severability. The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any portion of this
ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. As provided in Section 35C of Chapter VIl of the Lake Oswego Charter,
this ordinance shall take effect on the thirtieth day following enactment.

Enacted at the meeting of the City Council of the City of Lake Oswego held on the 21st day of
February, 2017.



AYES: Mayor Studebaker, Kohlhoff, Buck, O’Neill, Manz, Gudman, LaMotte
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None

EXCUSED: None

Kent Studebaker, Mayor

Dated: ‘-:}[C’(’J'Mzu?./vf/, L2, 20177
il

ATTEST:

a/I/L ¥ W- m \S:f /!/T/'L/ml:\,

Anne-Marie Simpson, City Recorder

APPROVED ASTO FO

Ut ) S {MLgQ//

David D. Powell, City Attorney
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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO

A REQUEST FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE LU 16-0030
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE TO CLARIFY| CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO
AND UPDATE VARIOUS PROVISIONS INCLUDING
PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE EXEMPTIONS, | FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
STREET FRONT AND SIDE YARD SETBACK PLANE
MEASURING POINTS, COURTYARDS IN THE
DRDD OVERLAY, AND HEIGHT OF BUILDING
DEFINITION.

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS

This matter came before the Lake Oswego City Council on the recommendation of the

Planning Commission for legislative amendments to the Community Development Code (CDC)

to update various sections in order to correct errors, eliminate text ambiguities and

redundancies, and clarify code text. The proposed amendments are to:

LOC 50.01 — General Provisions

LOC 50.02 — Base Zone Districts

LOC 50.03 — Use Regulations

LOC 50.04 — Dimensional Standards

LOC 50.05 — Overlay and Design Districts

LOC 50.06 — Development Standards

LOC 50.07 — Review and Approval Procedures

LOC 50.08 — Variances

LOC 50.10 — Definitions and Rules of Measurement

LOC 50.11 — Appendix D — Lake Oswego Master Plant List
LOC 50.11 — Appendix E — Commercial Land Use Policies

HEARINGS

The Planning Commission held a public hearing and considered this application at its

meetings of November 14 and November 28, 2016. The Commission adopted its Findings,

Conclusion and Order recommending approval of LU 16-0030 on December 12, 2016.

The City Council held a public hearing and considered the Planning Commission’s

recommendation on February 7, 2017.

/11177
/11177
Page 1 — FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS (LU 16-0030)

DAVID D. POWELL
LAKE OSWEGO CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
PO BOX 369 /380 A AVENUE
LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97034
503.635.0225 / 503.699.7453 (F)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS

A. City of Lake Oswego Comprehensive Plan:

Community Culture — Civic Engagement, Policies 1, 2, 4 and 5
Land Use Planning — Land Use Administration, Policy D-1
Inspiring Spaces and Places — Goal 1, Policy 7

B. City of Lake Oswego Community Development Code:
LOC 50.07.003.16.a Legislative Decisions Defined
LOC 50.07.003.16.c Required Notice to DLCD
LOC 50.07.003.16.d Planning Commission Recommendation Required
LOC 50.07.003.16.e City Council Review and Decision

FINDINGS AND REASONS

The City Council incorporates the staff reports dated November 3 and December 13,
2016 for LU 16-0030, with all exhibits, and the Findings and Reasons of the Planning
Commission, as support for its decision, supplemented by the following further findings and
conclusions. In the event of any inconsistency between the Council’s supplemental findings and
the incorporated materials, the supplemental findings control.

Following are the supplemental findings and conclusions of this Council:

The Council finds that the proposed amendment to LOC 50.06.001.2.h, clarifying the
applicability of the Long Wall Plane standard to Zero Lot Line Dwellings, requires further
analysis of the potential impacts to building envelopes, and should not be adopted at this time.
Amendments to this standard should instead be considered with the 2017 Annual Code
Amendment package.

The balance of the proposed amendments correct errors, eliminate text ambiguities and
redundancies, or clarify code text, as described in the commentary within the version of the
proposed Code text presented to the City Council as Exhibit A-1.1 to LU 16-0030. The City
Council finds that amendments are consistent with the original scope and intent of the subject
code provisions when adopted, and accordingly the amendments do not have policy
implications different than originally intended. The Council finds that the recommended code
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amendments comply with the Comprehensive Plan, and all other applicable criteria, for the
reasons set forth in the incorporated materials.
CONCLUSION

The City Council concludes that LU 16-0030, as recommended by the Planning
Commission, and as modified to be consistent with these findings, complies with all applicable
criteria and should be approved. The Council also concludes that proposed Ordinance 2732,

which implements LU 16-0030 as modified, should be enacted.
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ATTACHMENT 2
LU 16-0030

50.01.002 / General Provisions/Application of Code
4. RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER LAWS AND PRIVATE AGREEMENTS; PRIOR APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

It is not an intent of this Code to interfere with, abrogate or annul any easement, covenant or agreement between
parties; provided, however, that where this Code imposes a greater restriction upon the use of buildings, and premises,
upon height of buildings, or requires larger open spaces or similar restrictions than are imposed or required by private
agreements, easements and covenants, the provisions of this Code shall govern.

a. Approvals Granted Before December 16, 1982

Planned unit development approvals, conditional use permits, variances and Development Review Commission
approvals, and conditions attached to those approvals, and conditions attached to zone change approvals,
granted prior to December 16, 1982, shall remain in effect until specifically amended or deleted by action
pursuant to this Code. A request to amend approvals or delete or amend conditions of approvals is classified as
a request to amend the zoning map and shall be considered as such unless the subject matter of the request is
regulated by LOC 50.07.003.11.a, Modification of Approved Permit, in which case the request will be processed
pursuant to that section. Those conditions imposed or approvals granted by ordinance under the prior zoning
code may be amended or deleted by order of the hearing body, or, on appeal, by order of the City Council,

without the necessity of adopting an amending ordinance.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
Annual Code Amendments
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50.03.003 Use-Specific Standards
1. RESIDENTIAL — PERMITTED USES
a. Attached, Residential Townhome Uses in West Lake Grove
i. Subject to the following conditions, in addition to the other provisions of this Code:
(1) The minimum net density area for attached townhome housing is 2,500 sq. ft./lot area per unit.

(2) The minimum required lot width shall be 17 ft. The maximum lot coverage shall be 60% excluding
parking.

(3) Each unit of attached townhome housing shall be constructed on a separate lot.
ii. Within the WLG RMU zone:
(1) Attached townhomes are allowed solely or in conjunction with office uses in the same building.

(2) When a combination of office-commercial and attached townhome residential uses are proposed
together on the same site and in separate buildings, the commercial structure(s) shall front on Boones
Ferry Road. Residential buildings shall occupy the rear portion of the parcel which is most proximate to
the surrounding residential zoning districts.

iii. Within the WLG R-2.5 zone:
(1) The use is "Attached for-sale residential townhomes."

(2) When subdivisions are proposed in the WLG R-2.5 zone, a minimum density of 80% of the maximum
allowed by the zone is required. For purposes of this subsection, the number of lots required shall be
determined by dividing the net developable sguarefootagearea by the minimum lot size per unit
required in the underlying zone, and multiplying this number by 0.8. The result shall be rounded up for
any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for any product with a fraction of less
than 0.5. The requirements of this subsection are subject to the exceptions contained in LOC
50.04.003.10, Exceptions to the Minimum Density Requirement for All Zones.

3. COMMERCIAL — PERMITTED USES
a. Home Occupations

A home occupation may be conducted where allowed by other provisions of this Code if the following conditions
are continuously complied with:

i. The use does not alter the residential character of the neighborhood nor infringe upon the right of residents
in the vicinity to the peaceful enjoyment of the neighborhood.
2/08/17 — City Council Findings
Annual Code Amendments
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ii. A current and valid business license is maintained.

iii. No employees other than family members who reside at the dwelling.

iv. No outside storage of goods or materials other than vegetation.

v. No more than 25% of the aggregate floor area on the lotdweHing- is devoted to nonresidential use.

vi. Marijuana facilities are prohibited.

50.03.004 Accessory Structures and Uses
/111

2. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
a. Structure Specific Regulations
i. Pool covers shall not exceed 15 ft. in height.

ii. “Parabolic antennas Bish”-type-antenna that have a diameter greater than 40 inches may only be placed in
rear yards, on the ground, and must be screened by landscaping.

iii. Except as provided in LOC 50.05.010, Sensitive Lands Overlay Districts, boathouses and docks along Oswego
Lake and its canals may be placed on a property line.

iv. Heat pumps or similar mechanical equipment shall meet the required front setback of the zone,-exceptas

dod und I ion2 b iofthi ion.
b. Reduction of Side or Rear Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures

i. Regular Lot. On a nonflag lot, a rear yard setback may be reduced to three ft. and a side yard setback may
be reduced to five ft. for an accessory structure in a residential zone if the structure complies with the
following criteria:

(1) The accessory structure is erected more than 40 ft. from any street. For the purposes of this subsection,
an alley shall not be considered a street. The side and rear setbacks for a detached garage obtaining
access from an alley may be reduced to three ft. or to the degree the garage maintains access that
provides an outside front wheel turning radius of at least 25 ft., whichever is greater.

(2) For an accessory structure greater than four ft. in height, the accessory structure is detached from other
buildings by three ft. or more.

(3) The accessory structure does not exceed a height of ten ft. nor an area of 600 sq. ft. footprint.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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ii. Flag Lots. A side or rear yard setback may be reduced to six ft. on a flag lot when the criteria in subsections
2.b.i(1) through (3) of this section are met.

iii. The setback exception authorized by subsection 2.b.i or 2.b.ii of this section does not apply to:

(1) Setbacks required by LOC 50.04.002, Special Street Setbacks;

(2) Noise producing accessory structures such as heat pumps, air conditioners, swimming pool motors, etc.;

(3) Lotis zoned R-6;

(4) Accessory structures used as secondary dwelling units.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
Annual Code Amendments
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50.04.001/ Dimensional Table

1. RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY ZONES

a. Dimensional Standards

Development in the R-7.5, R-10, and R-15 zones shall conform to the dimensional standards in Table 50.04.001-1 except

as modified below.

R-7.5 R-10 R-15 Comments/Additional Standards
DENSITY 50.04.001.1.b
- 80%
Minimum [1] 80% of max | 80% of max
of max
Maximum (units/acre) [2] [2] [2]
MIN. LOT DIMENSIONS
50.04.001.1.c
[3]
Area (sq. ft.) 7,500 10,000 15,000
Width (ft.) 50 65 80 Except PD [3]
Depth (ft.) — — _
MAX. FLOOR AREA 50.04.001.1.d
‘ Additional floor area allowance per
Base Calculation: primary residential unit providing a
3,000 sq. ft. + [(actual lot garage (sq. ft.)
size — 5,800 sq. ft.) x 0.19]
600 750 850
YARD SETBACKS 50.04.001.1.e
i
Additional Standards and Modifications 50.04.001.1.b—g

[1] When subdivisions are proposed, the number of lots required shall be determined by dividing the net developable
areaaere-by the minimum lot size per unit required in the underlying zone, and multiplying this number by 0.8. The
result shall be rounded up for any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for any product with a
fraction of less than 0.5. The requirements of this section are subject to the exceptions contained in LOC
50.04.003.10, Exceptions to the Minimum Density Requirement for All Zones.

[2] Net developable acre-area divided by the minimum lot area per unit and rounded down to the nearest whole
number. The actual density allowed on a site will be determined at the time of development review. Maximum density
will be allowed to the extent that facts presented to the hearing body show that development at that density can occur

within requirements set forth in the Development Standards.

/1111
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111111

2. RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY ZONES

a. Dimensions

Development in the R-DD, R-5, and R-6 zones shall conform to the dimensional standards in Table 50.04.001-3 except as
modified below:

R_
R-6 R-5 -5 Comments/Additional Standards
DENSITY 50.04.001.2.b
1
MAX. FLOOR
50.04.001.2.d

AREA

Lot = 5,000 sq. ft.

2,850 sq. ft. +
[(actual lot size —
2,750 sq. ft. + 5,000 sq. ft.) x 0.28] R-5 and R-6 districts:
[(actual lot size — — + 500 sq. ft. floor area allowance per
6,000 sq. ft.) x 0.19] Lot < 5,000 sg. ft. primary residential unit providing a garage
2,850 sq. ft. +
[(actual lot size —
5,000 sq. ft.) x 0.48]
YARD
See 50.04.001.2.e

SETBACKS
/1111

[1] When subdivisions are proposed in the R-5 and R-6 zones or multi-family development is proposed in the R5
zone, the number of lots or dwelling units required shall be determined by dividing the net developable acre-area by
the minimum lot size per unit required in the underlying zone, and multiplying this number by 0.8. The result shall be
rounded up for any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for any product with a fraction of less
than 0.5. The requirements of this section are subject to the exceptions contained in LOC 50.04.003.10, Exceptions
to the Minimum Density Requirement for All Zones. When subdivisions are proposed in the R-DD zone, the density is
computed by multiplying the net developable acre-area by either five, ten, or 14 per the applicable type of
development. The result shall be rounded up for any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for
any product with a fraction of less than 0.5.

[2] Net developable acre-area divided by the minimum lot area per unit and rounded down to the nearest whole

number. The actual density allowed on a site will be determined at the time of development review. Maximum density

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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R-6 R-5 Comments/Additional Standards

will be allowed to the extent that facts presented to the hearing body show that development at that density can occur
within requirements set forth in the Development Standards.

[3] R-DD zone maximum density expressed in number of dwelling units per net developable aere-area is computed by
dividing the net developable acreage-area by 2,000 sqg. ft. and rounding down to the nearest whole number.

/111

/11111

2. RESIDENTIAL HIGH DENSITY ZONES

a. Dimensions

Development in the R-W, R-3, R-2 and R-0 zones shall conform to the development standards in Table 50.04.001-11

except as modified below.

Comments/Additional
R-W R-3 R-2 R-0 [6]
Standards
DENSITY 50.04.001.3.b
20 lots or
o 80% of max. | 80% of max. 12 lots or )
Minimum ) units/acre
[1] [1] units/acre [2]
(2]
Maximum (units/acre) [3] [3] — —
MIN. LOT DIMENSIONS 50.04.001.3.c
Area (sq. ft.) 3,375 3,375 No min. No min.
No min. for PD
Per Dwelling 3,375 3,375 No min. No min.
/1111

[1] When subdivisions are proposed in the R-W and R-3 zones or multi-family development is proposed in the R-3
zone, the number of lots or dwelling units required shall be determined by dividing the net developable acre-area by
the minimum lot size or units required in the underlying zone, and multiplying this number by 0.8. The result shall be
rounded up for any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for any product with a fraction of less
than 0.5. The requirements of this subsection are subject to the exceptions contained in LOC 50.04.003, Exceptions,
Projections, and Encroachments.

[2] When subdivisions are proposed in the R-2 or R-0 zones or multi-family development is proposed in the R-0 zone,

minimum density is computed by multiplying the net developable aere-area by either 20 or 12 per the applicable zone.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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Comments/Additional

R-W R-3 R-2 R-0 [6]
Standards

The result shall be rounded up for any product with a fraction of 0.5 or greater and rounded down for any product with
a fraction of less than 0.5. The requirements of this subsection are subject to the exceptions contained in LOC
50.04.003, Exceptions, Projections and Encroachments.

[3] Computed by dividing the net developable acreage-area by the minimum lot area per unit and rounding down to
the nearest whole number.

/1111

50.04.003/ Exceptions, Projections and Encroachments

3. GENERAL EXCEPTIONS TO YARD REQUIREMENTS

a. Front Yard Setback Averaging

Except as otherwise provided in this section, the following exception to the front yard requirement for a dwelling or
detached garage is authorized for a lot in any zone. If there are lawful dwellings or detached garages (including
dwellings or garages deemed lawful nonconforming or through a variance approval), on both abutting lots on the
same block face with front yards of less than the required depth for the zone, the front yard for the lot need not
exceed the average front yard of the abutting dwellings and/or detached garages. If there is a lawful, nonconforming

dwelling or detached garage on one abutting lot on the same block face with a front yard of less than the required
depth for the zone, the front yard for the lot need not exceed a depth one-half way between the depth of the
abutting lot and the required front yard depth. The front yard setback in the R-5, R-7.5, R-10 or R-15 zone shall not
be reduced to less than 15 ft.

4. GENERAL EXCEPTION TO STUCTURE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

a. General Exceptions

In addition to any other exceptions permitted to the maximum building height limitation of a zone, the following
type of structures or structural parts are not subject to the structure height limitations of this Code in the following

Zone Structures or Structural Parts Exempt from Height Limitations

zones:

Residential Zones — [a. Chimneys, flagpoles, radio and television antennas, ham radio
Residential Uses aerials, and other structures.

b. Roof-mounted solar energy system-{panels)'.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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Zone Structures or Structural Parts Exempt from Height Limitations

Residential Zones — |a. Chimneys, church spires, belfries, domes, monuments, radio and
Nonresidential Uses television antennas, fire and hose towers, flagpoles, and other
similar structures.

b. Roof-mounted solar energy system-{panels)'.

Commercial, Public |a. Chimneys, tanks, church spires, belfries, domes, monuments, radio
Use, and Industrial and television antennas, fire and hose towers, observation towers,
Zones masts, ham radio aerials, cooling towers, elevator shafts,
smokestacks, flagpoles, radio and television towers, and other
similar structures.

b. Roof-mounted solar energy system-{panels)'.

FMU Zone a. Radio and television antennas and other similar structures, and
public safety facilities.
b. Any structure exempt from height limitation in residential zone

(residential or nonresidential use) in subsection (a) above that has a

width, depth, or diameter of five ft. or less may exceed the zone’s

height limitation by no more than ten ft., or five feet above the
highest point of the roof, whichever is greater.

c. Rooftop elevator mechanical equipment may extend up to 16 ft.
above the height limit.

d. Stairwell enclosures and rooftop mechanical equipment (excluding
elevator mechanical equipment) which cumulatively covers no
more than 10% of the roof area may extend ten ft. above the height
limit.

e. Small wind turbines?.

f. Roof-mounted solar energy systems+{panels).

1See LOC 50.04.003.4.b.ii for maximum height exception.
2See LOC 50.04.003.4.b.iii for maximum height exception.

b. Aerials and Collocated Telecommunications Facilities and Solar Panels; Wind Turbines in the FMU Zone

i. Aerials other than ham radio aerials are permitted to ten ft. over the building height maximum in a residential
zone. Collocated telecommunication facilities in residential zones may exceed the height limits of the underlying
zone, but shall not exceed ten ft. above the existing structure height. Collocated telecommunication facilities in
commercial, public use, and industrial zones may exceed the height limits of the underlying zone, but shall not
exceed 20 ft. above the existing structure height.

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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ii. Roof-mounted solar energy systems-{panels} may exceed the maximum building height limitation by the
following:

(1) Roof slopes 2:12 or less — no more than four ft. above the maximum building height or existing building
height, whichever is less, or

(2) Roof slopes greater than 2:12 — no more than one ft. above the maximum building height or the existing
roof height, whichever is less.

11111

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
Annual Code Amendments
(LU 16-0030) ATTACHMENT 2/PAGE 10 OF 74



50.05.004/ Downtown Redevelopment Design District

2. APPLICABILITY

Except as otherwise expressly provided below, the following developments within the Downtown Redevelopment
Design District (shown in Figure 50.05.004-A) are subject to the requirements of this section:

Figure 50.05.004-A: Downtown Redevelopment Design District

River

a. Construction of a new building;
b. Substantial remodeling of an existing building. For the purposes of this section "substantial remodeling" means:
i. Exterior remodeling that changes the appearance of more than 50% of any building elevation; or

ii. A restaurant building expansion of more than 100 sq. ft. or any other expansion of a building of more than 300

ft.
Exception: expansion is solely designed and constructed:
(1) To provide for accessibility to the disabled,

(2) To provide for energy conservation (e.g., addition of an entry vestibule),

2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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(3) To provide for screened recycling or trash storage, or

(4) To relocate or screen visible exterior mechanical equipment so that such equipment is no longer visible;

c. Inthe R-2 zone, Household Living residential development and group care homes shall comply with the following

DRDD standards in addition to the Structure Design Standards of LOC 50.06.001.2 and LOC 50.06.001.4:

i. Building Siting and Massing, LOC 50.05.004.5: Complex Massing and Roof Forms.

ii. Building Design, LOC 50.05.004.6: Lake Oswego Style; Materials; and Molding Design.

iii. Landscaping and Site Design Requirements, LOC 50.05.004.8: Street Trees; Brick Paving; and Walls.

11111

6. BUILDING DESIGN

11111

g. Awnings and Canopies for Weather Protection

Buildings with more than one story shall provide awnings or canopies extending six ft. horizontallyfrem over windows

and doors that face a public street, as shown in Figure 50.05.004-G: Awning Design and Brick Pavement Panel, except

when a window abuts landscaping or where ground floor residential units face a public street, no awning or canopy is
requiredwindew-wals.

as shall be shed-tvoewith-obened-o osed-ends-as-shown-in-Ficure-50-05-004-G- AWnA

. Eurved-Bullnose, dome, circular, quarter-round and waterfall awnings shall not be

allowed. Awningsay-have-a-frontvalance:

8. LANDSCAPING AND SITE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

a. Purpose. Landscaping shall be designed to enhance building design, enhance public views and spaces, define the
street, provide buffers (screening) and transitions, and provide for a balance between shade and solar access.

11
c. Style and Design.

i. Landscaping shall be coordinated with the building design so that landscaping complements the building
design. Landscape design shall incorporate elements such as iron/steel plant balconies, metal fences, railing
and gates, masonry walls, window boxes, hanging plant brackets and other similar features that
complement the character of the building design.

ii. Landscaping may be placed in pots, raised planters, or flower boxes.
2/08/17 — City Council Findings
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iii. Courtyards visible from the public street shall be provided on new commercial, multi-family and residential

mixed-use structures along any facade longer than 200 feet. Courtyards-visiblefrom-the-street-orsidewaltk

a ho cadto-bre athda¥a a aVe HaTFaVaVa aValla a a¥a O aANA 004 6 Buildin acian

Courtyards shall contain landscaping or features that complement the design of the building and the
surrounding structures and landscaping. Courtyard amenities, including art or fountains, may be required as
part of the design by the reviewing authority.

iv. Landscaping design shall be compatible with abutting or adjacent properties and shall consider the
relationship of plantings, site furnishings and materials on those properties and the proposed site.

/1111

m. Protecting Pedestrians

In areas of potential vehicle/pedestrian conflict, City approved street furniture or bollards (see Figure 50.05.004-
I: Street Furniture and Lighting) shall be used to help create a "protected zone" for the pedestrian.

n. Undergrounding of Utilities

Overhead utilities shall be placed underground, unless the City Engineer determines that undergrounding is not
practical based upon site conditions.

0. Buffering Between EC and R-DD

Any development in the EC zone that abuts a dissimilar uses in the R-DD zone must provide a minimum of 15 ft.
of landscaped area to separate, screen, and, as applicable, buffer noise, lighting or other impacts between the
dissimilar uses.

13. CLEAR AND OBJECTIVE HOUSING STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL

1111/
f. Building Design

Purpose: The following building design requirements achieve a village character through building massing,
composition, materials, ground floor design treatments, and other building design elements in the Lake Oswego
Style.

11111

vii. Awnings and Canopies for Weather Protection

Buildings with more than one story shall provide awnings or canopies extending six ft. horizontally over windows

and doors that face a public street, as shown in Figure 50.05.004-U: Awning Design and Brick Pavement Panel,

except when a window abuts landscaping or where ground floor residential units face a public-the street no
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awning or canopy is required. Bullnose, dome, circular, quarter-round and waterfall awnings shall not be

allowed.

g. Landscaping and Site Design Requirements

11111

iii. Style and Design

(1)

(2)
(3)

Landscaping and courtyards shall be coordinated with the building design so that landscaping and
courtyard features complements the building design. This shall be accomplished by incorporating the
same materials and/or colors into landscape and courtyard elements as used within the building, or by
incorporating accent materials and/or colors from the building. This requirement applies to landscape
and courtyard elements such as iron/steel plant balconies, metal fences, railing and gates, masonry
walls, paving, window boxes, hanging plant brackets.

Landscaping may be placed in pots, raised planters, or flower boxes.

Courtyards visible from the public street shall be provided on new multi-family and residential mixed-

use development along any facade longer than 200 feet. Where-courtyardsareprovided,-they-shall-be
visiblefrom-the-street-orsidewalk. Courtyards shall include one or more of the following elements:

seating, art, or fountains/water features.
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50.05.007/ Lake Grove Village Center Overlay
4. SITE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
c. Lot Coverage and Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
/1117
iii. Site Amenities — Lot Coverage Bonus
Site amenities include at least one of the following:
(1) Housing

One sq. ft. of additional lot coverage up to the maximum amount listed in the housing column of
Table 50.05.007-2 is permitted for every two sq. ft. of housing provided on site.

(2) Sustainability Features

If any two of the following sustainability features are provided, an additional five percent of lot
coverage is allowed within GC, NC, OC and PF zones, and an additional ten percent of lot coverage is
allowed within R-0, R-3 and R-5 zones:

(a) Provide an ecoroof for 50% or more of the building roof area. Ferthepurposes-ofthis

o on N-acoroo a hao a¥a Ta' ed-roo am a /a a a o
O SARSAS, SAS

—As part of the conditions for approval, applicant
shall execute a covenant ensuring installation in compliance with applicable building codes,
preservation, maintenance, and replacement, if necessary, of the ecoroof.

/1111

5. BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS
d. Pedestrian Features

Purpose: These standards facilitate pedestrian access and create viable pedestrian-scale streetscapes and public
places inclusive of pedestrian ways, parking areas, interior courtyards and public and private outdoor areas
designed to foster the comfort and enjoyment of pedestrians and other users.

11111

iv. Rain Protection

(1) Rain protection shall be provided over windows and entrances facing a walkway, plaza or public

sidewalk, except that rain protection is hot required over ground floor windows on residential units or

over required landscapinga
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(2) Rain protection shall consist of awnings, canopies or projections extending a minimum of four ft. or half
the width of the sidewalk or walkway from face of window wall, whichever is greater, consistent with

the architectural style of the proposed building.

(3) Vinyl awnings are prohibited.
111
g. Materials

ii. Roof Materials

Materials-used-forroofrepairs{patching}-must-not-bereadily-visible. Except for flat roofs and ecoroofs,

rRoof materials shall be limited to:

(1) Slate;
(2) Tile;
(3) Shakes or wood shingles; or

(4) Synthetic materials (e.g., concrete, pressed wood products, metal or other materials) that are designed
to and do appear to be slate, tile, shake or wood shingles.

/1117
6. SITE PLANNING STANDARDS
e. Landscape Requirement
/1117
ix. Tree Preservation
Purpose: Tree preservation shall preserve and promote a wooded character.

The following standards shall apply in addition to LOC Chapter 55 (Trees). In case of a conflict, the more
restrictive standard applies.

(1) Development plans shall preserve existing mature, Douglas fir evergreen trees and other significant
trees except where unavoidable due to compliance with the requirements of this Code. Significant trees
for purposes of this section are trees measuring 18 in. diameter or greater at a height of 54 in. above

mean ground level at the base of the trunk, or of unique horticultural quality or historic importance to
the greatest extent practicable. Significant trees do not include invasive, dead or hazardous trees.

(2) Mitigation
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(a) Mitigation trees shall be planted so that, over time, groves of trees will be established.

(b) Mitigation shall require trees with a diameter of five caliper in. or greater which are removed be
replaced with trees of the same or approved variety with a diameter no less than three caliper in.
each, to equal or exceed the caliper inches of trees removed.

(c) If in the City’s determination there is insufficient available space on the subject property,
replacement planting shall occur in an open space tract, or City-owned or dedicated property within
the Lake Grove Village Center Overlay District subject to the approval of authorized property
owners. If in the City’s determination no feasible alternative exists to replant required mitigation,
the applicant shall pay into the tree fund as provided in LOC 55.02.084, Mitigation Required.

7. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS

e. Park Streetfront Environment

11111

iii. Crossroads Gateway Special Requirements

Purpose: Protect pedestrians and cyclists from vehicular movement on Kruse Way and Boones Ferry Road;
and coordinate existing topography and mature trees with additional fir trees and basalt walls to create a
distinctive gateway at a significant intersection.

These standards apply to lots with street frontage designated Crossroads Gateway on the Pedestrian
Facilities and Streetscape Map, Figure 50.05.007-V.

(1) Provide additional Douglas fir trees as needed to combine with existing trees to create natural groupings
of fir trees.

(2) New direct access, whether permanent or temporary, from Kruse Way is prohibited unless the applicant
can demonstrate that, but for the additional Kruse Way access, the traffic impacts associated with the
proposed development would result in the other streets accessible to the development, or their
intersections, exceeding permitted service level standards for those streets and intersections. In
determining the impact upon the other streets accessible to the development, or their intersections, the
traffic expected to result from future development accessing the other streets and their intersections
shall be taken into account.

/111
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50.06.001/ Building Design

2. STRUCTURE DESIGN — RESIDENTIAL ZONES

11111

b. Street Front Setback Plane

Except as set forth in LOC 50.06.001.2.d and for flag lots, the profile of a structure that fronts on a street shall fit
behind a plane that starts at the setback line (front yard or side yard abutting a street) and extends upward to 20 ft.
in height, then slopes toward the center of the lot up to the maximum base height of the zone, as illustrated below
in Figure 50.06.001-A: Street Front and Street Side Setback Plane. Except as identified in subsection (d) below, the
finished grade at the foundation shall be used as the grade elevation at the setback line for purposes of measuring

the setback plane.

Figure 50.06.001-A: Street Front and Street Side Setback Plane

required front yard setback )

street front setback plane
slope = 6:12

abutting a street
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The slope of the street front setback plane is dependent upon whether it applies to a front yard or side yard abutting a
street, as follows:

i. Frontyard—-6:12 slope, or

ii. Side yard abutting a street —12:12 slope.
/11117
e. Side Yard Setback Plane — Interior Yards

Except as set forth in subsection 2.e.ii of this section, the side profile of a structure shall fit behind a plane that
starts at the side property line and extends upward to 12 ft. and slopes toward the center of the lot at a slope of
12:12 up to the maximum allowed height at the peak as illustrated in Figure 50.06.001-G: Side Yard Setback
Plane, below. The finished grade at the foundation shall be used as the grade elevation at the setback line for

purposes of measuring the setback plane.

i
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Figure 50.06.001-G: Side Yard Setback Plane

Allowed
Projection

Property
Line

M aximum

Base
Height

Side Yard Setback Side Yard Sethack

f. Side Yard Appearance and Screening

At least one of the following design treatments shall be applied along side yards or side elevations. This section
is applicable to both interior side yards and side yards that abut streets.

i

iii. Treatment 3 — Screening

The applicant shall provide screening and buffering of the wall plane with a minimum of one standard plant
unit for every 50 linear ft. of side building elevation preperty-tine or fraction thereof. Planting shall occur
within an area that is defined by the length of the side elevation plus 20 ft. beyond the width of the building
at either end, and outward 20 ft. from the side elevation of the building, towards the side lot line, as shown
in Figure 50.06.001-H: Screening and Buffering.

Figure 50.06.001-H: Screening and Buffering
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Wo screening required = meets Maximum Side Yard Plane.

Standard Plant Units are defined in Table 50.06.001-2. All landscape plants shall be grouped and clustered
within the side yard to visually break up wall planes into smaller segments.

/1117
(1) To use the screening option, the following standards must exist or be provided:
(a) A minimum distance of 15 ft. between dwellings,
(b) Columnar tree species shall be used when the setback is less than ten ft., and
(c) Root barrier techniques shall be used to avoid root growth damage to foundations.
/1117
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50.06.003/ Circulation and Connectivity

1. ACCESS/ACCESS LANES (FLAG LOTS)

i

c. Standards for Approval

1111/
iii. Direct permanent access from a development to an arterial street is prohibited where an alternate access is
either available or is expected to be available. A temporary access may be allowed only where approved by
the City Engineer under LOC 42.
11
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50.06.004/Development Standards/Site Design

1. LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND BUFFERING

a. Applicability
i. Except as provided in subsection 1.a.ii of this section, this section is applicable to:
(1) All major development;
(2) Multi-family dwelling;
(3) Major public facilities;
(4) Commercial development;
(5) Institutional development;
(6) Private recreational development
(7) Industrial development;
(8) Subdivisions;
(9) Partitions-iavelvingthecreation-ofa-street; and
(10) Change of use that increases the number of required parking spaces by more than 25%.
ii. The above developments located within:

(1) The Downtown Redevelopment Design District shall comply with LOC 50.05.004 rather than the
provisions of this section.

(2) The FMU zone shall comply with the Foothills Building and Site Design Standards, LOC 50.11.007,
Appendix G.

b. Standards for Approval

i. Commercial, institutional, and industrial development, other than in the Office Campus zone, shall provide a
minimum of 15% of the Net Developable Areagresstandarea in landscaping and/or open space visible from
off site, including courtyards, planters, raised beds, espaliers, etc. Developments involving office campus and

major public facilities shall provide a minimum of 20%.

ii. Multi-family and manufactured home park development must provide 20% of the Net Developable

Areagresstand area in landscaping in addition to the park and open space requirements.

11111
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viii. Rare and endangered species as identified below shall be preserved:

(1) Marsh or Sessile Trillium: "Trillium chloropetalum."

(2) Fawn Lily: "Erythronium oregonum."

(3)

White Larkspur: "Delphinium leucophaeum."

Editor’s note: Ord. 2695 incorrectly showed the partial amendment to a subsection that did not then exist:

(viiiise).

2. FENCES

i

Landscaping that is required to be provided under the LOC Article 38.25 Stormwater Management
Code is counted towards meeting the landscaping required under this article/section.

b. Location and Height

FMU Standards Note: If the below provisions address the same subject as provided in the Foothills Building and

Site Design Standards, LOC 50.11.007, Appendix G, those standards shall supersede the below provisions.

i. In residential zones, fFences and walls, or a fence/wall combination, irresidentialzones shall not exceed six

ft. in height unless otherwise provided below:

(1) Four ft. in height when located within ten ft. of a property line abutting a public or private street or an

access easement which serves more than two lots. This restriction shall not apply to properties which
abut an access easement but which do not have a legal right to use the easement. For purposes of
determining fence height under this subsection, alleys are not considered as public streets.

Exception 1: Fences or a fence/wall combination that is greater than four ft. but not more than six ft. in

height may be located within 10 ft. of a property line abutting a public street when the following criteria

are met:

i. The fence or fence/wall combination is located within 10 ft. of a property line abutting Bryant Road,

Carman Drive, Country Club Road, Lakeview Boulevard, McVey Avenue, South Shore Boulevard,
Stafford Road, and Westlake Drive; and

ii. The top of the fence or fence/wall combination is not less than 25% open for a height of at least one

foot; and

kiii. The bottom of the fence shall be screened by shrubs planted from three gallon (minimum)

containers and spaced no more than three feet apart at the time of planting.
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11111

Exception 2: Fences or a fence/wall combination that is greater than four ft. but not more than six ft. in
height may be located within 10 ft. of a property line abutting a public street when the following criteria
are met:

i. The fence or fence/wall combination is located within 10 ft. of a property line abutting Bryant

Road, Carman Drive, Country Club Road, Lakeview Boulevard, McVey Avenue, South Shore
Boulevard, Stafford Road, and Westlake Drive; and

ii. The fence segments are staggered by at least 32 inches for every length over 20 ft., or 16 inches

for every length over 10 ft.; and

iii. The bottom of the fence shall be screened by shrubs planted from three gallon (minimum)

containers and spaced no more than three feet apart at the time of planting.

c. Materials — Standards for Construction

i. The unfinished or structural side of a fence or retaining wall shall face the owner’s property.-urless-written

1111
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50.06.005/Park and Open Space Contributions

11111

3. STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL

a. Amount of Open Space Required

All developments, except as otherwise provided by this section, shall provide open space land approved by
the City in an aggregate amount equal to at least 20% of the gress-tand-areaNet Developable Area of the
development.

Commercial (except commercial development in OC zone), institutional, and industrial development shall
provide open space approved by the City in an aggregate amount equal to at least 15% of the gress-tand
areaNet Developable Area of the development.

Subdivisions-and-majerpartitionsLand divisions listed in LOC 50.06.005.1.a.vi on sites greater than 75,000

sq. ft. in size shall provide open space approved by the City on an aggregate amount equal to at least 20% of
the gress-tand-areaNet Developable Area of the development.

. Subdivisions and major partitions of 75,000 sq. ft. or less shall provide open space for the following areas of

the site, in order of priority:
(1) Areas identified as RP (Resource Protection) on the Sensitive Lands Map.

(2) If a pathway identified on the Transportation System Plan already exists on or abutting the site, or is to be
dedicated or improved as part of the subdivision or major partition, a five-ft. buffer shall be provided along
each side of the pathway, to a maximum of 20% of the gross site area. If the buffer area would exceed
20% of the gross site area, the buffer area shall be uniformly reduced along the pathway so that the
buffer area is 20% of the gross site area.

Exception: The buffer width may be reduced to a lesser amount, up to zero, as designated by an adopted
plan for the mapped pathway.

(3) The area of the site contains resources identified as Class | or Il Riparian Corridors/Wildlife Habitat that
are not designated RP; provided, however, the maximum required area is 20% of the gross site area.

[Cross-Reference: Class | or Il Riparian Corridors/Wildlife Habitat are identified on the Metro map of Regionally
Significant Fish and Wildlife Habitat Inventory Map]. See Metro Map at
https://gis.oregonmetro.gov/metromap/?_ga=1.107051716.739631480.1447199768, and select "Riparian Habitat" for
interactive map that can zoom in to the specific area.]

(4) The area of the site contains resources meeting the criteria for Habitat Benefit Areas (HBA) and the
applicant elects to use the code incentives in LOC 50.05.010.7.
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4. STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

a. Maintenance.
i. Natural Areas.
Natural areas shall remain in natural condition existing at the time of their designation, except as follows:
(1) Removal of invasive plants (i.e., see the Lake Oswego Master Plant List).

(2) Removal of litter.

/1111
(10) Removal of invasive, hazardous or emergency trees, notwithstanding any recorded restriction
limiting removal of vegetation; and removal of dead trees, except as otherwise restricted by LOC
50.05.010 Sensitive Lands Overlay.
/1111

50.07.003/ Review Procedures

1. APPLICATION

e. Pre-Application Conference

i. A pre-application conference with the City Manager is required for minor and major development permit
applications, and must be scheduled by the applicant prior to submitting an application for development.

Exceptions: Exterior paint color review on nonhistoric- buildingsltandmarks; modifications to an approved
Development Permit where there is no increase in the intensity of the use and no new building permit
would result; City projects to construct a non-habitable structure not abutting a residential property; and
Minor variance to the fence standards when proposed to resolve a Code Enforcement citation.

ii. A pre-application conference is not required for ministerial applications, but may be scheduled at the
request of the applicant or when required by the City Manager.

iii. The purpose of the pre-application conference is to discuss the proposal, the applicable criteria and the
requirements for completing an application. A copy of an adopted neighborhood plan shall also be provided
to the applicant, regardless whether its provisions constitute criteria for the proposed development or not.

An applicant may request one or more additional pre-application conferences in order to discuss any
changes in the applicable criteria and application requirements that may occur between the date of the pre-
application conference and the filing of the development permit application.
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iv. The development permit application must be filed within one year from the date of the pre-application
conference; if the development permit application is not filed within one year, a new pre-application
conference is required unless the applicant requests and the City Manager approves a waiver of the
additional pre-application conference.

1111/
3. Public Notice/Opportunity for Public Comment
a. Written and Posted Notice for Minor Development

Prior to making a final decision on a minor development permit application, notice of the opportunity to comment
upon an application and, if applicable, the date of a public hearing upon the application shall be given as follows:

/1117

v. Contents of Notice
The notice required by this section, above, shall:
(1) Provide a 14-day period for submission of comments prior to the decision;
(2) State the place, date and time that comments are due;

(3) State that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals shall be raised
with sufficient specificity to enable the City to respond to the issue;

(4) List, by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for a decision;
(5) Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to the subject property;

(6) If the application concerns a specific location, include a map identifying the subject site in relation to the
nearby neighborhood and streets;

(7) State that copies of all evidence relied on by the applicant are available for review, and that copies can be
obtained at cost; and

(8) Include the name and phone number of the City Manager or such other City staff person as may be assigned
by the City Manager to review the application.

(9) For a Similar Use Analysis, a description of the proposed use.

i

4. HEARINGS

/1111
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h. Notice of Decision

Notice of the decision shall be sent to the applicant and to all persons who testified either orally or in writing
before the hearing body. The notice of decision shall:

i. Include the file number, date and brief summary of the final decision;

ii. Include the name and address of the applicant;

iii. Include an easily understood geographical reference to the subject property and a map, if applicable;
iv. State that a copy of the decision is available for review, and that a copy can be obtained at cost; and

v. State that the decision may be appealed by filing a written notice of intent to appeal with the City Recerder
Manager within 15 calendar days of the date of the final decision. The notice shall include the requirements
for filing a notice of intent to appeal contained in LOC 50.07.003.7.d. The name, address and phone number
of the City Reeerder-Manager shall be included in the notice.

7. APPEALS

1111
b. Appeal of Minor Development Decision

i. Afinal decision of the City Manager on a minor development application may be appealed to a hearing body
by the applicant or any person aggrieved by the decision. An appeal shall be made by filing a written request
for a hearing with the City ManagerReeerder within 15 calendar days of the date of decision.

For decisions made by the City Manager on historic resources, the applicant or any person aggrieved by the
decision may appeal that decision. (If notice of the application was given, the person must have participated
in the process leading to the Manager’s decision in order to appeal.) The City Manager shall determine if the
Development Review Commission or Historic Resources Advisory Board is the appropriate hearing body
based upon the nature of the decision appealed, the notice of appeal, and the expertise of the Commission
and Board.

For decisions made by the City Manager on a Similar Use Analysis, the Planning Commission is the hearing

body for an appeal.

ii. A written request for a hearing shall contain:
(1) Areference to the City application number and date of the final decision;
(2) Arequest that a hearing be held on the application;

(3) The name, address, and signature of the appellant; and
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(4) A filing fee. The filing fee shall be set by resolution of the City Council, but shall be no more than
authorized by state law. The filing fee shall be refunded if the appellant prevails at the hearing oron a
subsequent appeal. The filing fee requirement shall not apply to appeals filed by the Oregon State
Department of Land Conservation and Development or to appeals filed by recognized neighborhood
associations entitled to receive notice of a pre-application neighborhood meeting pursuant to LOC
50.07.003.1.f.iii(1)(a) and (b).

(5) Neighborhood Association Documentation: Not later than 5 pm on the business day prior to the public

hearing for persons opposing the application, a neighborhood association shall submit documentation

that the request for hearing filed on behalf of the neighborhood association was approved or is ratified

in the manner provided by the association’s bylaws or by board or membership vote. If this

documentation is not provided, the neighborhood association’s request for hearing shall be deemed

withdrawn and the appeal shall be dismissed.

iii. The City RecorderManager shall reject the appeal if it is not filed within the 15-day appeal period set forth
in subsection 7.b.i of this section, is not filed in the form required by subsection 7.b.ii of this section, or does
not include the filing fee required by subsection 7.b.ii of this section. If the City Recorder rejects an appeal,
the City Reeerder-Manager shall so notify the appellant by letter. This letter shall include a brief explanation
of the reason why the City RecorderManager rejects the appeal. A decision of the City ReeerderManager to
reject an appeal pursuant to this section is final and is not subject to appeal to the hearing body or the City
Council. An appeal rejected pursuant to subsection 7.b.ii of this section may be corrected if it is refiled
within the 15-day appeal period set forth in subsection 7.b.i of this section.

iv. An appeal of a City Manager decision regarding a minor development shall be heard de novo by the hearing
body pursuant to LOC 50.07.003.3.c, 50.07.003.4 and 50.07.003.15.b.i and ii.

c. Filing an Appeal of a Hearing Body Decision

i. A final decision of a hearing body may be appealed to the Lake Oswego City Council by the applicant or any
person who appeared before the hearing body either orally or in writing regarding the application. An
appeal shall be made by filing a notice of intent to appeal with the City ReeerderManager within 15
calendar days of the date of the hearing body’s final decision.

11111

iv. The City Recerder-Manager shall reject the appeal if it is not filed within the 15-day appeal period set forth
in subsection 7.c.i of this section, is not filed in the form required by subsection 7.c.ii of this section, or does
not include the filing fee required by subsections 7.c.ii and iii of this section. If the City RecerderManager
rejects an appeal, the City Reeerder-Manager shall so notify the appellant by letter. This letter shall include a
brief explanation of the reason why the City Recerder-Manager rejects the appeal. A decision of the City
Recorder-Manager to reject an appeal pursuant to this section is a final City decision as of the date of the
letter and is not subject to appeal to a hearing body or the City Council. The appellant shall be allowed to
correct a failure to comply with subsection 7.c.ii or iii of this section, if the correction can be made and is
made within the 15-day appeal period provided in subsection 7.c.i of this section.
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13. Ministerial Development Decisions

a. Ministerial Development Classification

11
ii. Ministerial Development Types
(1) Exterior modification of single-family detached dwellings (including exterior modifications that reduce

setbacks pursuant to LOC 50.04.003.3.c), a single duplex on a lot or zero lot line dwellings or modification of
an accessory structure in the R-DD zone.

i

(18) Construction of a residential fence or fence/wall combination that meets the standards for an Exception to
LOC 50.06.004.2.b.i(1).

11111

e. Review and Decision

11

ii. Review Criteria for Ministerial Developments
A ministerial development shall comply with the requirements of the zone, including overlay zones, in which the
subject lot or parcel is located, the Stormwater Management Code (LOC Article 38.25) and shall comply with the
following sections of the development standards:
(1) Parking, LOC 50.06.002.
(2) Hillside Protection, LOC 50.06.006.2.

(3) On-Site Circulation — Driveways and Fire Access Roads, LOC 50.06.003.2.

(4) If the ministerial development involves placement of a manufactured home, Manufactured Homes, LOC
50.03.003.1.b.

(5) Building Design Standard, LOC 50.06.001.5.b.viii (mechanical equipment screening).

(6) Weak Foundation Soils, LOC 50.06.006.1, for construction of structures where the requirements of LOC
50.06.006.1 have not been previously addressed for the development site.

(7) If located in the Flood Management Area, LOC 50.05.011.
(8) Building Design Standard, LOC 50.06.001.2 — 4, for construction or exterior modification of a detached

single-family dwelling, a single duplex on a lot, zero lot line dwelling, or a structure accessory to such
structures.
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14. Minor Development Decisions

a. Minor Development Classification

/1117
ii. "Minor development" under subsection 14.a.i(1) of this section includes:
/1117
(3) Involves a determination by the City Manager that a use not expressly permitted in the zone may be
allowed pursuant to the considerations contained in LOC 50.03.002.1.g, Authorization for Similar Uses.
/1117

50.07.005/ Conditional Use Permits

5. ABANDONMENT OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

a. A conditional use permit shall be void after threetwe-years if 15% of the structural construction has not occurred
pursuant to the approval. The threetwe-year limitation does not apply to permits issued for major public
facilities.

b. If a use operating pursuant to a conditional use permit is discontinued for a period of at least six+menthsone
year, any further use of the property shall conform to the requirements of this Code. The City Manager shall, in

writing, grant a one-year extension to a conditional use where the request for the extension is made by written

application prior to the expiration of the one-year period. After the expiration of any extension of use, sSuch a

conditional use shall not operate without first obtaining a new conditional use permit.

50.07.007/Land Divisions

2. FLAGLOTS

f. Screening, Buffering and Landscape Installation

i

iii. The rear and side yards of the flag lot shall be screened from abutting lots outside of the partition site with a
six-ft. tall fence, except:

(1) Where a four-ft. fence is required by LOC 50.06.004.2.b.i, Fences, or where such screening would
conflict with standards for Sensitive Lands Overlay Districts; or
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(2) Where the fence would be located within a wetland or stream channel; or

iv. n-additien-Aa landscaped buffer within the rear yard setback a minimum of six ft. in width shall be created
along the rear property line and planted with a deciduous or evergreen hedge, a minimum four ft. in height
at planting, which shall grow to a height of six ft. within two years and shall be maintained at a minimum of
that height,-except-where the abutting owneragrees-in-writing that a-landscaped-bufferisnotnecessary

~
0
0
0

The above requirements pertaining to the "rear yard" are not applicable where the rear yard abuts Oswego
Lake or railroad rights-of-way.

iv. Tree Removal Mitigation

A minimum of one evergreen or deciduous tree shall be planted at a 1:1 ratio where practicable in order to
mitigate the removal of existing trees necessary for site development as a part of the creation of the lot or
for the first dwelling constructed on the lot. The mitigation trees shall be of a species which will attain a
minimum of 30 ft. in height. Deciduous trees at planting shall be a minimum of two-in. caliper and evergreen
trees shall be a minimum of eight ft. tall.

11111

4. PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY

d. Authorization

11111

ii. Dimensional Exceptions

(1) The reviewing authority may grant exceptions to zone requirements (except for the zone requirements
and limitations listed below) if the applicant demonstrates that the proposed PD provides the same or a
better sense of privacy, appropriate scale and open space as a PD designed in compliance with the
standard or standards to which an exception is sought. The reviewing authority shall consider the factors
listed in subsection 4.d.ii(2) of this section in determining whether to approve the exceptions.

/111
(b) Lot Coverage and Floor Area Limitations.

(i) The aggregate lot coverage for all of the lots shall not exceed the maximum lot coverage based
on the net developable aere-area of the project;

(ii) The total floor area of all lots shall not exceed the aggregate of the floor areas as determined
based upon the respective lot area and the floor area methodology required by the zone.
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50.08.002/ Minor Variances

2. MINOR VARIANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

11111

n. A variance to the limitation on maximum height of roof-mounted solar energy system {panels} in LOC
50.04.003.4.b.ii.

/111

50.08.003/ Design Variances

3. GENERAL DESIGN VARIANCE CRITERIA

The reviewing authority shall only approve a design variance if it determines that the following criteria have been
met.

a. The applicant demonstrates that:

i. Compliance with the applicable standard is not practicable due to the physical characteristics of the site or
existing structure; or

ii. An alternative design will better accomplish the purposes, goals, or objectives of the base district and any
adopted plan or overlay district applicable to the property.

b. The applicant demonstrates that Fthe proposed variance will:

i. Rresultin a project that is exceptional in the quality of detailing, appearance and materials; or

ii. Cereates a positive unique relationship to other nearby structures, views or open space.

c. Ifthe subject property is- located in the R-DD zone or Foothills Mixed Use District, the applicant demonstrates

that:petlocated-in-the- Downtown-Redevelopmen Desian-Di i o a oveMillace Cantar-Ove VAR

¥ he subi ¢ 2 RID asslication:

i. The variance will not create an incompatible relationship between the proposed structure and the scale or
character of the neighborhood, the scale or character of the street frontage, or the privacy of properties
within 300 ft. of the subject property; and

ii. Any significant impacts to properties within 300 ft. of the applicant’s property resulting from the variance
are mitigated to the extent practical through building or site design features on the site.

4. DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT DESIGN DISTRICT VARIANCE CRITERIA
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The reviewing authority shall approve a variance to the design requirements in LOC 50.05.004.5 through 50.05.004.7 if it
determines that the application meets:

a. The General Design Variance criteria in LOC 50.08.003.3.a and LOC 50.08.003.3.b; orand

a:b. Tthe applicant demonstrates that the variance is necessary to create a complementary relationship with a viable
existing structure on an abutting lot that is not designed in the Lake Oswego Style.

50.10.003/ Definitions and Rules of Measurement

2. DEFINITION OF TERMS

/1117
Density Transfer AreaAcre/Acreage

Potentially hazardous or resource areas within which development may occur or from which density may be transferred
to buildable portions of an eligible site, only after it has been demonstrated by the applicant that development can
occur in compliance with criteria established by this Code, including the Development Standards. "Density transfer
aerearea" includes the following:

a. Area within the floodway and the floodway fringe as shown on the FEMA flood maps;
b. Area of over 25% slope;
c. Areain known landslide areas or in areas shown to have potential for severe or moderate landslide hazard;

d. Areainthe RCor RP districts and HBA protection area pursuant to LOC 50.05.010.4.c, Density Transfer, stream
buffer areas of major stream corridors, wetlands and distinctive natural areas; and

e. Area to be dedicated as part of the development for public open space and parks.

11111

Ecoroof

A vegetated roof system that serves as a stormwater facility as reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.

11111

Height of Building

The vertical distance above a reference point measured to the coping of a flat roof or to the deck line of a mansard roof
or to the highest point of the gable of a pitched or hipped roof.
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The reference points are determined as follows:

a. If, for purposes of construction of a structure, an artificial elevation of the ground surface results: the elevation of
any ground surface prior to construction at or within the exterior wall of the building.

b. |If, for purposes of construction of structure, there is an alteration or artificial lowering of the ground surface: the
elevation of any ground surface after construction at or within the exterior wall of the building. See figure below,
Measurement of Building Height.

c. On Lots within the Flood Management Area:

i. The elevation of any ground surface at the exterior wall of the building prior to construction of any structure
which artificially elevates the ground surface, except that if the structure elevates the ground surface to the
minimum required for the purpose of raising the floor level above the base flood elevation consistent with LOC
50.05.011, Flood Management Area, then the reference point shall be the elevated ground surface.

ii. Residential — Waterfront Cabanas (R-W) Zone: the Oswego Lake Surface Elevation.

d. On Lots within a subdivision, with or without a Planned Development_ overlays: For the purposes of determining
building height, ground surface shall mean the elevation of the:

i. Natural ground surface; or

ii. Altered ground surface, as a result of the prior plarned-develepmentsubdivision approval.

Exception: The ground surface of a window well shall be deemed to be the same as the adjacent ground surface
when the dimensions of the window well do not exceed three ft. by six ft. and the cumulative width of the window
well(s) on a building facade does not exceed 40%.

/////(Graphic not included here)
/1117

Net Developable AcreArea

Gross areaacreage-(at 43,560 sq. ft. per acre)-efresidentiall-desighatedland, including density transfer acreagearea on
residentially designated land, less:

a. The areain street right-of-way or access easements, except that the area of a vehicular access easement created by
a minor partition shall not be deducted. For public streets, use the actual aereage-area if known or 20% of the gross
acreagearea. For private streets use actual areaereage if known or 40 ft. right-of-way. For vehicular access
easements use actual acreage-area of easement; and

b. Public open space easement or dedication, if accepted by the City.

i
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50.11.004, Appendix D — Lake Oswego Master Plant List

4. APPROVED STREET TREES — OLD TOWN NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN

Applicable to Old Town design standards, LOC 50.05.006. See LOC 50.05.006.6.b.

TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE UP TO 4 FEET

FALL
TREE SPECIES | HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT

Crimson-Sentry 25 12°  |MeryUpright |Red Maroonteo
Norway-Maple Dense Reddish-
Acerplatanoides Bronze
Crimson-Sentry’
Allegheny 25" 15' |Upright Oval |Green White Orange Purplish
Serviceberry Clusters Blue
Amelancier laevis
Pyramidal 30' 12' |Very Upright |Dark Green |White Brilliant Maroon
Serviceberry Racemes Reds and |Purple
Amelanchier Orange Heavy
canadensis Fruits
Pyramidalis
Lavalle Hawthorn 30' 20" |Upright to Dark Green |White Bronze Orange to
Crataegus X Vase Clusters Red
Lavellei
Crimson Cloud 25" 18' |Oval Glossy Bright Red Bright Red
Hawthorn Green White
Crataegus Centers
laevigata ‘Crimson
Cloud’
Hawthorn Upright White
Erataegus
menegyna-stricta
Flowering Ash 30' 15' |Pyramidal to |Medium Off White  |Yellow
Fraxinus ornus Round Green Heavily

Scented
Columnar 30' 6' Narrow Green Yellow Yellow Yellow
Goldenrain Fastigiate Pods
Koelreuteria
paniculata
fastigiata
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE UP TO 4 FEET

FALL
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT
Goldenchain 30' 20" |Upright to Green Yellow Yellow
Laburnum vossi Vase Racemes
Blireiana Plum 20 20" |Round Purple- Bright Pink |Reddish-
Prunus X Blireiana Green Bronze
Newport Plum 20' 20" |Ovalto Dark Purple |Light Pink  |Reddish
Prunus cerasifera Round
‘Newport’
Japanese Tree Lilac 25" 15' |Pyramidal Green White Yellow
Syringa reticulate Panicle Brown
Trident Maple 25" 20" |Ovalto Dark Green Yellow
Acer buergeranum Round Orange
Paperbark Maple 30' 20" |Round Green Bright Red
Acer griseum Above and Orange
Silvery
Under
Amur Maple 20' 20" |Upright Green Yellow
Acer ginnala Round
Hedge Maple 25' 25"  |Round Dark Green Yellow
Acer campestre
Glorybower Tree 20' 20' |Round Dark Green |White Blue Green
Clerodendrum Fragrant
trichotomum Clusters
Rocky Mountain 25" 15' |Oval Dark Green Bright Red
Glow Maple
Acer
grandidentatum
‘Schmidt’
TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 4 FEET TO 5-1/2 FEET
FALL
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT
Queen Elizabeth 35' 30" |Upright Dark Green Yellow

Maple
Acer campestre
‘Queen Elizabeth’
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 4 FEET TO 5-1/2 FEET

‘Newport’

FALL
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT

Maple Green Yelow
Acerplatanoides
Rarkway-Norway 40 25  |Oval Dark-Green Yellow
Maple
1 [ ”
Paperbark Maple 30' 20" |Round Green Above Bright
Acer griseum and Silver Red-

Under Orange
Variegated-Norway 35 25 |Broadly-Oval |LightGreen
Mool Wi
, [ - Marai
Drummondi
AcertrunecaturnXA-

[ ”

1‘4!!; ::E ; :E;ll
Chinese Dogwood 30' 30' |Round Green White Red Red Pink
Cornus kousa
chinensis
September 30' 25" |Flat Topped |Green Yellow Yellow
Goldenrain Open
Koelreuteria
paniculata
‘September’
Red Bud 20' 25" |Spreading Medium Pink Yellow
Cercis canadensis Green
American 35' 25"  |Oval Medium Yellow
Hophornbeam Green
Ostrya virginiana
Newport Plum 20' 20" |Ovalto Dark Purple |Light Pink Red
Prunus cerasifera Round
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 4 FEET TO 5-1/2 FEET

FALL
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT

Capital Pear 35’ 12' |Columnar Medium White Reddish
Pyrus calleryana Green Clusters Purple
‘Capital’
Chanticleer Pear 40' 15'  |Pyramidal Glossy Green |White Orange
Pyrus calleryana Clusters Red
‘Glen’s Form’
Rocky Mountain 25' 15' |Oval Dark Green Bright
Glow Maple Red
Acer grandidentatum
‘Schmidt’
Japanese Stewartia 40' 20" |Pyramidal Dark Green |White Dark Red
Stewartia pseudo- Orange
camellia Center
Rancho Linden 45' 20" |Pyramidal Dark Green |Yellow Yellow
Tilia cordata ‘Rancho’ Fragrant
Chancellor Linden 35’ 20" |Pyramidal Dark Green Yellow
Tilia cordata
‘Chancellor’
Lavalle Hawthorn 30' 20" |Upright Dark Green |White Bronze Red
Crataegus X Lavellei Red
Flowering Ash 30' 15' Pyramidal to |Medium Off White Yellow
Fraxinus ornus Round Green Fragrant
Pyramidal Hornbeam 35’ 20" |Broadly Oval |Dark Green Yellow
Carpinus betulus
fastigiata
Olmsted-Columnar 40 200 |Ypright DarkGreen Yellow
Nerway-Maple
Acerplatanoides
columnar-Olmsted’
Armstrong Il Red 45' 15' |Narrow Light Green Yellow
Maple Fastigiate Orange-
Acer rubrum Red
‘Armstrong’
Gerling Red Maple 35' 20" |Pyramidal Green Orange-
Acer rubrum ‘Gerling’ Red
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 4 FEET TO 5-1/2 FEET

FALL
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE FLOWERS COLOR FRUIT
Saratoga Ginkgo 30' 30' |Compact Greenish- Yellow
Ginkgo biloba Spreader Gold
‘Saratoga’
Columnar Sargent 30' 10" |Fastigiate Green Deep Pink  |Orange-
Cherry Red
Prunus sargentii
columnaris
Glorybower Tree 20' 20" |Round Dark Green |White Blue-
Clerodendrum Fragrant Green
trichotomum Clusters
Globe Sugar Maple 15 20" |Round Medium Yellow
Acer saccharum Green and
globosum Orange
Globe Serviceberry 20' 20" |Round Green White Bright Maroon
Amelanchier Yellow- |Purple
canadensis Red
oblongifolia
Saucer magnolia 20' 20" |Upright- Green Red/White |Yellow
Magnolia Rounded Brown
soulangiana
TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 6 FEET TO 8 FEET
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE FOLIAGE FLOWERS |FALL COLOR| FRUIT
Urbanite Ash 50' 40' |Broadly Lustrous Bronze
Fraxinus Pyramidal Green
pennsylvanica
‘Urbanite’
Marshall Ash 50 40" |Broadly Oval |Dark Green Yellow
Fraxinus
pennsylvanica
lanceolata
Skyline Ash 45' 35"  |Oval Medium Orange Red
Fraxinus americana Green
‘Skyline’
European 50 35' |Ovalto Dark Green Gold Yellow
Hornbeam Round
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 6 FEET TO 8 FEET

TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE FOLIAGE FLOWERS |FALL COLOR| FRUIT

Carpinus betulus

Hackberry 45' 35"  |Oval Dark Green Yellow

Celtis occidentalis

Katsura Tree 40' 35' |Oval Bluish Green Yellow to

Cercidiphyllum Scarlet

Jjaponicum

Sourwood 50' 25" |Pyramidal Green White Brilliant Golden

Oxydendrum Scarlet

arboreum

Macho Cork Tree 40' 30" |Broadly Vase \Medium Yellow

Phellodendron Green

amurense ‘Macho’

Tricolor Beech 40" 30" |Broadly Oval |Purple, Light

Fagus sylvatica Pink Border

‘Rosed —

Marginata’

Yellowwood 40" 35'  |Round Yellow-Green |White Orange to

Claprastis lutea to Bright Fragrant Yellow
Green Clusters

Skyline 50' 35' |Broadly Medium Golden

Honeylocust Pyramidal Green

Gleditsia

triacanthos

‘Skyline’

Shademaster 45' 35" |Vase Dark Green Yellow

Honeylocust

Gleditsia

triacanthos

‘Shademaster’

Scarlet Oak 50' 40' |Broadly Oval |Glossy Green Scarlet

Quercus coccinea

Glenleven Linden 45' 30" |Pyramidal Medium Yellow

Tilia cordata Green

‘Glenleven’

Halka Zelkova 45' 30" |Vase Medium Yellow
Green
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 6 FEET TO 8 FEET

TREE SPECIES

HEIGHT

SPREAD

STRUCTURE

FOLIAGE

FLOWERS

FALL COLOR

FRUIT

Zelkova serrata
‘Halka’

GlebeNoerway
Maple
Acerplatanoides
glebosum

Globe Sugar Maple
Acer saccharum
globosum

15'

20'

Round

Medium

Green

Yellow and
Oranges

Saratogoa Ginkgo
Ginkgo biloba
‘Saratoga’

30'

30'

Round

Green Gold

Yellow

Red Sunset Red
Maple

Acer rubrum
‘Franksred’

45'

35!

Oval

Dark Green

Orange Red

October Glory
Maple

Acer rubrum
‘October Glory’

40'

35!

Broadly Oval

Medium
Green

Red to
Purple

Embers Red Maple
Acer rubrum
‘Embers’

50'

40'

Open

Green

Bright Red

Saucer magnolia
Magnolia
soulangiana

20'

20'

Upright-
Rounded

Green

Red/White

Yellow
Brown
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TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 6 FEET TO 8 FEET

TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE FOLIAGE FLOWERS |FALL COLOR| FRUIT
* Douglas Fir, 100 Dark Green Evergreen
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Lodgepole Pine 100' Dark Green
Pinus contorta
Shore Pine 25" Upright- Dark Green Evergreen
Pinus contorta var. Irregular
contorta
* Western Red 100' + Pyramidal Evergreen
Cedar
Thuja plicata
* Grand Fir 100' + Dark Green Evergreen
Abies grandis
Noble Fir, 90’ Bluish Green Evergreen
Abies procera
Sitka Spruce, Evergreen
Picea sitchensis
* Western 100 Narrow- Evergreen
Hemlock, Pyramidal
Tsuga heterophylla
Incense Cedar, 90’ Narrow- Dark Green Evergreen
Libocedrus Pyramidal
decurrens
* Tree is on the Native Plants List (subsection (1) of this listing).

TREES FOR PLANTING STRIP SIZE 8-1/2 FEET AND LARGER
TREE SPECIES HEIGHT | SPREAD | STRUCTURE | FOLIAGE | FLOWERS | FALL COLOR| FRUIT

Catalpa 75' 50' Round Green White Yellow
Catalpa speciosa
Katsura Tree 40' 35' Oval Bluish Yellow to
Cercidiphyllum Green Scarlet
japonicum
Sourwood 50' 25' Pyramidal Green White Brilliant Golden
Oxydendrum Scarlet
arboretum
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